
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, N. J. 

BULLET,IN-491 J ANUAHY 27, 1942 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PLAYDIU:M, ·INC. v~ di:UNICIPAL. BOARD OF THE 
CITY OF ORANGE. 

LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES ~11AY ACT ONLY IN FORMAL lVIEETING 
ASSEMBLED - .BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING ERHOR IN RESPONDENT 1S ACTION 
RESTS UPON APPELLANT. 

PLAYDIUM, INC., a corporation 
of New Jersey, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF ORANGE.? 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Respondento 
- - - - - - -) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Samuel S. Ferster, .Esq .. , Attorney for Appellant. 
Edmond J. Dwyer, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the denial by respondent, of np­
p9·llan t·1 s application for a transfer of a Plen_ary Retail Consumptio:q. 
License from James Joseph l;1cGrath to Playd1.um, Inc. and from 560 
Forest Street to 512 Main Street in the City of Orange. 

_In its petitton of appeal, the appellant alleges that the 
e,~ction of the respondent was errorn:;ous in that the denial of the 
application was arbitrary, capricious, without vmrr~1nt of law· D.nd 
ar1 abuse of respondent1s discretion. The respondent's answer al­
leges thnt the rE:fusal of the appellant's application was based on 
the evidenco presented below tJ.ncl wo.s made in thG exercise of re­
spondent 1 s sound discretion. 

Because or' the issues raised by appellant at the hearing, 
it m3.y be necessary to consider a number of facts which ordinarily 
would not be considered materi~l. 

The evidence discloses that, for o. nun1ber of yeo.rs prior 
to July 1, 1940, a Plen~ry Retail Cons1~ption license had been in 
existence for ::.l building occupi0d by the Knights of Colun1bus and 
located on a portion of the plot of ground on wh1ch the building at 
512 Main Street is now located. This license was not reriewed on 
July 1,- 1940, o.nd sometime thereafter the old building was torn 
down o After the dernoli ti on of th~ latter·~ the owner of 512 i.vlain 
Street, having first obtained a building ~ermit, began the construc­
tion of a modern busin~::ss building c0ntainlng a number of stores 
and a bowling alley. 

The evidence discloses that.in July 1941 Mac A. Kaplus, an 
officer of the appellant corporati6n, filed an application with the 
respondent requesting a transfer of a Plenary Retail Consmnption 
license to him and to the premises now s6ught to be licensed. .That 
license had been held for the prior fiscal year by one Curcio, for 
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other-.·pr.e:~ni .. ses· :.:Lr1>'the City of Orange~ At a rneetin.g' .hel~ ~n. A'ugust 4,; 
1941,."responcL~nt denied the appli.c..~.tion ·.of. Mac:· Kc.i.plus·~:·~·:1rron1·:t0e 
minutes· of that .. mee.ting. i:t.;._ .. app'e~1."' s·<tp.a t th~· .. de;y.iH~.1. :, ylla9~ )as~d·: s·olely 
upon the grcru1"'1d-.'.th_at. Cur.cio. had· not"_.r.eneweQ._:his ·;l±cen·se for the Jhcn 
fiscal jie~tl: ;· ,£tnd; hen.ce there was no license in e~istep.qe. W~iic·h:<:< 
e01.i1c~"bc transfe.rred to Kaplus •. At t.~1e.~tim~ ... :this· act~:cin .. was·.::taken, 
no objection or protest, either as tct'the applic'ant ·or to the prem­
ises to which the transfer was sought, had been filed· and appar­
ently the only question ·to fore ... t;;be .. B~ar .. ¢1: ;Jt ·tJ1at time· was': the legal 

- .,., ques:tio1n as to whetlJ.~r or· .not ther.o .. was any license i:µ .. existence 
which could be··,transf.d:»r~~:r: · · · 

.. ... ' .. · . 

. T.here is a· serious conflic"t in ·the .. evid~nce ··a/·to. ce:rt·a.in· 
statements allegedly made by member~ of. the r8.spondent boa:rd. imme~> 
diately following the denial of the.Kaplus application. An officer 
of the appell"mt testifies that the .menfb•:)rs of thG respondent board 
then agreed .th\.~t they ·would approvo the ~!tro.nsfe·r· ... -of a valid .. license· 
to the premises in· question. The cha~~Jnan of the board,. ~1ow.ev~;r, . 
testified that, at that time, he consulted vii th the qt-her. tW,o tllE!~nb~~s 
of the board and then stated that. thorc .. w6uld· be· no "l·?gal"·· objection 
to the transfer of a.· proper lice'.nse to .. · the'. premises. · .Wha~ev~r .rnay 
have:: been saicl at that· tini.e by the chai1 .. mc_i..n or the: o.~ter · memhcrs ·of 
the Board, it appears that· no official action was taken at that time. 

:' . 

At the heari:t}.g b0low on. tl~o· instant applicat.ion. 'Whi:c'h Was-.~.·::: 
fil.ec~ after t~1e Ka plus ap·plication .l:i.ad· becrf deni~d, _the board .. had ... ·. 
before· it. a wr:Ltten objection· to the transfer .. signed by»thc· :President 
of Villo.g.e Green, a. new ··hous:trig developmEmt l'oCa ted al~nost ·q.irectly 
across. Iviain··Street 'from the site to which transfer of the li:C8;rlS$ . 
was sought.· The board below also had before it· ft. lettiar from. the· 
President of the Board o~ Education objecting to the:~ransfe~··~nd. 
calling .att2ntiotj. ·to> the. recently. completed. Orange High· .School . 
Stadium .. which i·s located directly. in too· bac1:( of:: the .premises for 
which the .. license ·wcis. ~ought.·· The 'pre;;ident of Village. Oreen- ·like-· .... 
wise· appeo.red c: t ·u~e.' .1k;aring_ bE~for·e the. Respondent on September 5, 
1941 a.nd renewed the· objections stated in his lette1< Mayor Ovid 
Bianchi enter(:d an. appeo.rancc on behalf· of the Board of .. Commissioner:::> 
of the City as Well as the· Board of -Education .. · · · .. · · . . · . 

·.·At the conclusi'on of :the· ·hearing helow, ... re.spondent unani­
mously denied ,the application. for trans.fer. nnd stated its conclusions 
as follows:· · · 

"l. 1'.he Board cannot, . and did not, . consid~r any 
differences ·whic.h the City Comniissioners ,. and. .particu- ·-: 
larly the Mayor, had with. the »owner of the property · 
regarding· pron1ises vvhich ·it is c1aimed. were not· ful­
filled. ·That i~ not part :of th~ fu..~ction of the ~oard. · 

. . 

"2.. The Board· cannot, nnd ·did .. not; "consid,er. 'the 
· . effec·t of a ·tav.ern on land valu0s· wh8re th<:;· land is 

zoned· for business·;. its only· consicl'erati-on ·i.s the suit­
ability and .e.daptabili ty of the location to t::ike on an , 
adclitional tavern. Land values has" nothing ·to <io with 
this questi_on •.. qur only concern ·is location and :need. 

"=3. In the opinion· of' .thiJ Board, a school ·stadium 
do'es not come within the law prohibiting a tavern within 
200 feet of a church or school.. Furthermor1.~, if it did, 
according tu the legal established method of mensuring 
the distance .between th~. pr.oposecl' taver~n and the stadium 
is in exces~ of .200 f~et. 



...... ·.' 

. ::_1, .• 

. ... ·,·: 

BULLETIN ·49f '· PAGE 3. 

... . : • ·• ·. ~! ·~ ' ... 

... •: , ..... ·. 

. , Jf4.~., .•. Bec.ause this b~,ildtng is :loc~.ted .i~ ·q. ... business· 
zone·,. ''the Boai•ci Iieed :not go' i~to the· quest:i:.on of .location .. ,-. -. 

· · · Our only concern is the ne.ed of a taver:n in. ·this ... Particu-
.. l~r -'.itrec:1 •.. It .has been. repre$ented. to_: µs .thnt ... t~ie<t.rans.fer". : . . 

... :.of: :ths·; °license 1~ .soug:qt fqr .a part:Lc.ula!' us.e ::and .~clientele ,, 

i. ·. 

... ·nar+iely, . the . pa ~rons of .. the bowling alley_ to _be e.re·c te.d ._. · 
·How.ever~-. after considering this ·question,._·;\V~ . .fo.e1 "W:8 have:: ... 

·- ·~-6 ·_right . to con_sider this . in a ·special .or :po.rt.i.culc.:r. light,. 
qut t'o.··.d.eal with. i.t c,ts Just qnoth~r ·.tavern. open to.. the":_ · · ... ;· 

_·. pup_li c .• ·-· ·, ·_.· : . ·· · - · 
; ... . ,_ :~. : ; . ; 

"The· r·ecord 'sho'ws that in this pctrticuiar ·~rea there 
. now. exists four plen_nr;y .re.tail. consumption :lic·enscs-, 01te 

· · :-'pl'qnarY: .retail di.stribution. license. -and_ ··one ·:club ~·li.-ce11.se .• ; , .. 
... . This:·- .number the Board considers more tiw.n suffici.ent for .. • 

... t'11e,· "deniarid: :·now a11d .. :tn · th0 f1;1:ture, or' t.hi's 1o.cali ty -,; .. · I-:t: . 

. :.has:. ·t-e·8ri· :t'he polfcy -of .the Board_. to . refU,se :addi.tion:ii.l_ .< .. _ .. 
competition in an already congested area. · · .. ., ....... · .. · · · .. 

.. . ,•, 

·: .. n_On. f!lo.tion pf .. :Mr.· i=fos .. s-i:, _se.qonclcci by Mr. Cal·la~ghnh, ...... _ . · 
it was ·una:q.im(ms-ly ·resolved, that the applie~ticm for o. : .:.. · 
tr.ar1sfor~ of Plenary Retai-J~ Cons.wnpt-ion License -#C-68 · · .. : · 
from James Jos.eph McGrath,. 5_60 Forest Street tq, the .... , .. 
Pla:ydiU:m, Inc •. -, 5f2. 1vinin Street J be denied. n . . 

•: 
., ... •:· .. 

.. -~·. :_ :. · .. ·: The';·appellrint···re1ies in pnr.t up·~~ .. $tat.~rnents "alie~ed-ly;".;n~d~ ·:·: 
by' inenibers _bf t,he .. r_e·s"pondent. board .following- thG. denfal .. Of .. :.the -. . .·· 
first r.Lppl'i'c'at1on fo"r ·transfer in August. Whafever str.~tements may 
have been __ made. at that time, a_ ·lice_ns1~ i.ssµing oau.thprity·:,is ::not 
bound by. ir1formal remarks n1adc by :1. ts members or eve·n by action 
t.aJ~en p~iqr to a.: hearin,g on obje~tio~i.;:; filed· •. Hobbs v·~··to\ii/er Penns 

·Neck; Bulletin 372·; Item 6; Pergol2. v. Jamesburg, Bulletin 39-8,-: ... =: 

Item 6_; :Harvey v .. Pemberton, Bulletin 463, Item 2; Larry's Shamrock 
Tavern v. Fort Le-e.2...Bu,lletin .467, Item 6. Whether or not any repre­
sentations were· made ori ~ugust 4, 1941, respondent is not legally 
bound thereby, as appello.nt seems to contend. Local issuing u.uthor­
ities may act only in furmal meeting as.?embl~. Curbst0ne.l)piniyns 
of their---mernbers'.ar'e. a· vnin· thing ·ror saf~ty·.·. Be_c.au'se of·'t.hi's.~-.· ~1.0W-· 
eve:;~J:"j. -, members uf issuing nuthori ties shjuld refr.ain": frdm E;Xpf"e.ssing 
any opinions :·which ·may. lead wishful thinkers to .. beliove. that·· they 
have received the. go..-ahead signal.· . . .. : . .-_ .. ; ' ... ·. . .... :. . .. ; ' -.. 

It.furtb,er appears that the: issue presented to the local 
board on September 5, 1941 when the present application was denied 
was substantially different frqii1~ .th.=tt· -before the board in August 
when the application of Kaplus was denied • 

. . 
._ AppeLlD:rtt has -suggested on ,the. record ·and· sought. to prove -.:that 

the local excise board was unduly influenced by- Mayor Bianchi in 
reaching its decision. A car·2ful reading of the evidence. fa:Lls to 
c,)nvince n~e .. :that such ._was. the case.· 

·. ·. The.- transfer of a liquor license is not 'an inherent or· auto-- -
Il13=t-ic right. Th0 issuing authority-Lw.y grcmt or deny thc;-transfer · 
in the exercis.e .of .a reasonable dis.cretion.. I:( denied on .reasonable_·.· 

' . .. ' ' .. · ' . ' .. ,. . ' . ' 
.... · '. , .. ·· ...... · .... . 
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grounds J such action will be affirmed. On, t.he .other hand-, i_f. it 
appears that the: ref-µ--sai was arbi trt~rY.';i" ·the' action of· r·espondent .. will 
be reversed~; ·: .. §ha.pley v .• Delawar9_j_ ·Bulletin 294' .Item·7 •. · Under t,he 
rules gove~i11ng appeal:s,. .:the· burden bf establishir1g er·rpr ~n tho ro­
spondent 1 s action rests _ µ_pon the appellant. · ·A. careful 'study of the 
record in this c.ase leacJ.,;; me to the conclusion that the appellant has 
not sust2.h1ed. the burden of _pr.oof .imposed l.1pon it.· . I. aLl: of. tl!e . 
opinj_on that· the reasons. stated· bY':· the respbnde11t. bo. ar·d. must· 1~12 
considered the true.reasons .for denial of: the· applications ~elowo 
The cllairmcm of. the rGspondc:;nt · b ·o a rd testified that his. bosi-rd. has 
been attempting t6 oliwinate the undue cohgestion of taverns in 
various sections of the City. At the present time pl.Grn-~ry r.e.tail 
consumption licenses are in exist8n.CG for pr.err~ises at .. 548 _Jv1ain.Str.eet 
and 558 Main Stro8t;i both of ·which a're loco.:~ed.. vvithi11 :six hunctr.ed ·"· . 
feet of the p·rGrnisos to which the transfer 'is ·nqw sought;·:· a similar'. 
license is 'in :existen,.cEj. at 465 Main Strce_t 1 whicn is within. five 
hundrc;d feet of tb:; .Promi.ses to which the license ls sought and o.. 
slmilnr license is in .existence at 406 :.;1.2in Street 7 within el0.ven 
hundred feet of" the pra.o.ises to which transfer i"s sought o 

The number of ·licenses which she..11 be per"1.ai tted .in any .given 
vicinity is a watter confided in the first in~tance to th2 .soun¢J_ 
discretion of the issuing authorityo Kalish v .. LinC::.ori? .~ulle:t,in_.71, 
Item lt.1; Drucker v. Trontorh_ Bulletin 474 1 l tern 9; Sorvlce Liquors.2 · 

Inc. v. Hackonsack 2 Bulletin 482J Item 3. · · 

Considering ,the changed chu.racter of ·the neighborh6\Jd-, a.s· . 
evidenced by . the· recer1tly completed. Oro.Lge High School .Stnd-ium .r.=:i.nd 
the substantfc;il housing development knoVvTl ~1s Village Gr·een;· :L· cannot. 
say tl1at respondent abused its discretion in refusing to transfer 
another lic~nso int6 this section of the city. It iB true that. 
since July 1, 1949 there. has been on2 less license than formerly. ex"·:­
istecl in th~s -s·ec·ttcm·· of the city, but. l'ocn~l issuing authJri ties.- :will 
be uphol_d vvhere r: ~m .satisfied that they acted in good faith .. J;h ·3·oel~~. 
·ing to less.en. the congE"jstion of t.;-1ve~"r1s: in nr.w given vicinlty. 

~ • • • 1 • 

; i . 
Ac9ordingly, it is, on .this 10th q.ay of January, 1942, 

,,. .. 
ORDERED, that the petition of appeal bG and the sam8 is bereby · 

dismissed.. · · 

. . ' 

ALFRBB E. DRISCOLLJ 
CornI1lissioner. _ 

2. ELIGIBILITY - DRIVI.NG WHILE DRUNK - ASSAULT AND BATTERY -
VIOLATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTRO:S ACT· - NO J.;.WRAL TURPITUDE 
INVOLVED - APPLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED BY STATUTE - FITNESS TO 
HOLD LICENSE TO BE DETERMINED BY ISSUING AUTHORITY. 

January 5, 1942 

·-
Applicant herein has requestGd a ruling as to whether he is·-· 

disqualified by statute from holding n liquor license in the State of 
New Jersey. 

In September 1933 he was found guilty by a 10cal Recorder on 
a charge of driving while drunko He nppenled to the Court of Comrnon 
Pleas, which affirmed the conviction and imposed o. fine of ~p250.00. 
This c·::::nviction, however, does not constitute conviction of a n crime ti 
within the me~ning of H. S. 33:1-250 Re Case No. 133 1 Bulletin 170, 
Item 7; Re Case No. 302 2 Bulletin 357, Iter11 10. 
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In July 1935 applicant was again convicted by a local Recorder 
on a charge of assault and battery anci fined $10.00. At the hearing. 
herein he testified that this convicti.on resulted from a complaint · :._, 
made by.· a _ _.vvornan that he had struck her son., Applicant says that the 
boy had'Jmooked down a· sign in· fron~. of .his store nnd denies that 
_he struck· the b·oy.. ·The· question of ·his· guilt or. innocence.. ca_r~1ot 
be redeterrilined here· but there -appear to be no· ag-gr~t-:vattng. ,cn:·clliii~ · 
stances and in' my· opinion ·the crime of asso.ui t. a~1d · pattery, under 
these circumstances does not involve moro.l turpttud·e_Q .·"Re. C"ase · 
No. 271, bulletin 315, Item 4. · · ... · .. 

'·: 

In March 1939 applicant was ·again ar·r·es_tc;cJ:, .. cl~arg~d with a_ 
violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act. · :tt ap.pG.a:rs ·.··that a· 
few days prior to the date of his arr£)St 211 investigator '·of···this .. · 
Department visited npplicant' s grocer:y s tor;3; purchased from him two 
glasses of whiskey and purchased from his wife forii bott~e~ of t~x­
naid beer. The store was not licensed for the sale of a1c6holic bev~ er ages. As t.he result of o. sep.rch.? pursuant to s"ear·:ch ·warrnnt·:, a :. -. 
five-gallon can,, containing about.three gallons ,of :untaxed alcohol, 
_was found in a bedroon1 nnd a pint bottl<J. of ·tax-patd vvh:LsE:ey was : <· .: 
found in the kitchen of applicant~s home. : Aft.er his ar:rest;" applf­
cant was fined $50.00 for violating a local ordinari6~ arid·s~bse~ 
quently indicted on charges of selling alcoholic.beverages on . 
unlicensed premises and possessing untaxed alcohoiic .. · bev6r_C::f.ge-s>wi·th 
intent t~-sell, in violation of the provisions o~ the Al4aholic_B~v­
eragc Control Act •. .- He pleade_d n6'r1. vul t to said ixidictrJ.ent- ·"ai1d ·was·. 
sentenced to serve. thirty dny,s in ·jnil. ' . .·: . ·,.. . . 

.. . 
At .the hearing herein· applicant testifieci _thcit ,th~~ c:i1c.Oho1. 

which vvas found in his home was used for 11 radiators Elrid ·11i1irnerit -. .. for 
rubbingo'' The investigation mnde by this Department at .the time of 
his last arrest does not disclose any evidence_ that the-_· ap·p1icai1t. 
operated an unregistered still.. · · '· · 

V11Jlntion l)f the .Alc1.)h0lic B.ovcrage Lr.JN is. _not. ncr. ~se a 
crime inv0lving moral turpitude. Re Cas-e No .. · 261 2 .Buliet:j_~· 30_5:;·'.· 
It2m 13. While the cases hold that moral turpitudci _is _inVolvJd, ,~f 
thG violo.tion is in any way clynnocted with· th.:; operation .-jf an--lil1-. 
lawful still, it has been.determined that a single convi~ti0n for 
possession or sale of alc0boli6 bev~rages in violµti0n of the Control 
Act ·c::oc~s not involve moral turpi tudo .·: Re Cas.e No ... 1889 ·Bulletin 212; 
.Item 2; Rt;; Case Nu.· 241,. Bulletin 290, Item 8; ·Re Case N~).' ·3.66~ :;.. ; 
Bulletin 44-.5, Item 10; Rs Case Nci. 667, Bul1ctin 447, · Iten 7·, Jfo Ga·se 
No. 3752 Bulletin 465, Item 8. In my opinion th12 conviction con- ' 
sidored herein does not involve moral turpituqee 

It follows tbnt applicant is not disquµlified .by statute fro~ 
hJlding e. license r:.nd it j_s recorn.rnonded t:na t he be so. advised. HCJw- · 
ever, a copy of' tl1is ruling should be sent tu· the issuing c.uthori·ty · 
of the! municipality in which applicant I'QSides.. There is a· seri··JUS. 
question as to whether or not applicant is a fit person to hold ·a.._,. 
liquor license~ That question should be. det~rmined by the local·-

. issuing authuri ty if o.nd when he cipplies for a liqu:)r licE:risc:._ 

APPROVED: 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 

Cornrnissi 1Jner o 

Edward J. Dortpn, · 
Deputy Commissioner 
· and Cour1sel. 

! .. 
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3. 

In the Matter .... of. Discip1irtar'y:. · 
Proceedings against 

J &vrns··'. H~· IvicCLYMENT', ... : ·. 
54S S~ Btoad~~yjl 

. ) 

) 

) .. 
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. . ' -~ :.i· . .. ·'· . 

. : . . .. . ~ ... ,; .- . .' : _. 

"\"\ . \ 
. G+ou~este(. c~ ~Yi"" N ~ _? ... , 

)· 

)· 

)· 

. t_ 

' . . ; . . ~ .. ~ . . , . ~ 

Hol_d_e;r · ·~t' Plen$,ry hetail Consump~ 
tioh ·Licell'se·· ·c.:...11 · issued .by the 

• • '•. • .. , ; : . • : ·~j ... 
. : ..... .. .· ',•, ....... . 

. .. . . ' 
Common· Cou_µ.cfl ·of.· Glouces-ter Gi ty, . 

0 
THEODOEE · THTNKE.LI~A:, ·. 
·239·B ... Qui.nee: S·treetJ · 
Phtladel'phia, Pa. ; .. 

. ,)' . 
. . 

Bolde~'- of ;Employmerfe' Permit No.. 4048, .. 
iss·ut~d; by: ·the State Commissioner of ) · 
Ale oho lie:· Bev.er ag:e · :Contr.ol,. 

\ .. 
) 

A.lfred B. Cuneo, 
239 S .. Quince"" Str·eet;: :. . ) 

' Philad,e1phia, ·po .• , ·; , :. ·_. ", 
. . ) .· 

Hold Gr . of 'Employrne.;n t . Porrni t No. 6 83.5, 
issued by ·the State Commissioner of ) 
Ale oho.lie Beverage Control. 

-·- -~- - ~ - .~ - ~ -}.c ....... - -·- ..... -•, .... . 

-.. 

. CO.i\JGLUSIONS. 
. . . . :. ... . .: AND .. QJ.lD~fL 

. . . . 

Frank M. Lario,. Esq .. ; ··Atto1~r1ey". for def~nd..ant-l.ice11see •: 
No appearance for ·ctef.e.ndant-perm.i ttees. . . . . . . . . 
Richard E ... Si~herman, Esq•·:; Attorney for the; Dep[trtmen~ .of : : 

Alcoholic Bever~ge .. Contro,l.. · 

BY THE COMMISSIONEE: . (Orally) 

. -~ . . ' . ·-. . 

. . ·~ . ' 

'. ,. 

.., ' . · .. ·' 

I,-_ 

·This :matter comf~ s before m.e upon. ~.ha.rge·s : pr.efe.r;eq. :p.y th~ 
DepartnHint of Alcoholic Beverage Control· and: .$.erved .upon.-.the, ·.c;le~· · 
fendant-licensee alleging: (1) He employed female iE!persona tors, in 
viola ti on: of . faile 4. of. State· 1-tegula tions l'J o. ·20; (2). he .. perm~ t ted 
lewdness· 2.nd immoral actj_vi ty ·and suffered his. liqensed premises to;. 
bG .~onducted in such a manner as to become a n~isance, in violation· 
of hulc 5 of bta te Regula ti6ns No. 20; · (3) :µ~ knowingl~r. empf.oyed non~ . 
residents without permit~, in violation of Hule l of .State hegulatiori$ 
No. 11; .. ( 4) ho' knowingly employed Edna- McClyment, '.a per$qn ... vyho'. wouJd .· 
fail to qualify as a liconsec by reason of her .. conv;ictions .of. a crip1e·: 
involving mornl turpitude, in violation of H., S. 33:1..-.26; (5) he .. per..:.· 
mitted said Edna McClyment, ·a ·knovvn criminal and person of ill-r0pute, 
on his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 4 of State hogulations 
No. 20; (6) he sold alcbholic·beverages after 2:00 A.M. on Sunday, 
September 7, 1941, in violation of Section 3 of an ordinance conceru~ 
ing alcoholic beverages adopted February 3, 1938 by .-.t~w· I~Iay9:i; · cilnd.:·: . · 
Common council of the City of Gloucester City; and (7i )w .. _ p~r:mi tted 
females employed on the licensed premises to accept beverages at:the 
expense of customers, in violation of hule 22 of State hcgulations 



. .·:.,In addition, there is before. me chapge·s .·brought· -by the De-· ... 
partment ag.ainst the -de.fendant-p~rmi ttees,; ·served. ori: :them·"by r·cgis·-. · · -
tered. mail, alleging .. that :they .:-~v~re. employed a_s: ·femaie· i~p~h~sonator.s 
by the defendant,....licensee. ·-... · · - . " · ' .. 

' "1 ' • • ' ' '. '• • ~ • ' ~ ' •' ' .... •, I 

. At thd hearing ·:ori thesG ~harg<.~s begun on _Dec<~rnber' 19-j ···:.~94i· .·. 
~nd continued on. January 14, 19427 the-"defendant~iicens:~e appea_r~G.-: · 
and ~?ntered- .a plea of nsm vult to. the sixt~i · chargd: and "_not gui;J. ty .. as 
to all other :charges. .: The def eridant--perruit tees, :Theodore. ·~rin~ella 
and Alfred :B-•. Cuneo, .-failed to- a·pp.ear J ·although it· c:i:p.pears ·· f~om th!.:; · 
record that the ·r.egistered lettc-rs- containing.- copies:. of. tl1:e ·cht?-rges, 
addressed to them. o..t "the addr·esses given by· ·them at :·u-1e· .tirri.;; ·they · 
ap.plied for '.employment perm-its,: ·Were received.·· ·It .:al$o· ·ap.pear~· .from· 
statements made by ·counsel that the:t·e has been sortie c_.orr·e-sp·ondence 
wi.th one or both of the permittees. j_n questi.on, adv~sing them of the 
hearing- in their c-ases·o · · · · · · · . · ..... ·.. ·: .-. ·. ,, · .. . 

With r·espect -to .the cho.rg~ against ·'.l'he.odore Trinkolla and 
Alfred B. Cuneo_., r·am--going. to revoke their employmerr'~ p·¢rmits be~· 
cause, of their- failur_e to appear. in ansvver to. the ch_arg;es.·. ~nd' def'end 
themselves. -Bo.caus..::~ of the stat·e· of the. proof in· the case of James · · 
R. McClyment' vVit.tr .respect to the· _charge of female ih1personati'.011;· 
which leaves me i-ri.·some dou.bt·,: I -wi11 ·permit the defend.ant.-pe·rwi tte .. ~~-

- to appear before the· IJe·partment and ·reapply ·for employinent' perii1i"ts .-.-_ '. 
At that time, they wil·l be ·given an opportunity· to'. explain their: . 
activities and their failure to· appear· at the ·hearing·. i I'.ri. the i11ean...;: 
time, their permits will stah~ revoked. · 

· The· hearing. on the charges against the ·defenclant-lice:nse-e, 
James R. McCly:ment·, has consumed ·one full ·day ·and a portio.n of a .. 
second day. vV'ith· the perrnission ci"f. counsel, ther·e- has bef..~n -entered 
on the. record·. a stipulation that ·Nrr.· and Mrs·o McClyment ·have i2hte~ed 
into an agr.eement .to sell their premises and 'have made arrr:.ngerne:nts 
to purchase an. entirely Jifferent type of business-, and vyill, go out 
of the liquor business· oritircly. · Counsel for ·t~he · defendant~licensee 
has moved. for, and I have granted his motion _to withdraw the plea. of 
not guilty. to Charges ·1; 2, 3, · 4,- ·.5· and 7, ahd ·in .l_ieu thereof;_ to 
ente;r a· plea of. nolo. contend ere ... · · · · 

. ·With reppe-ct to· the· entire case against James· h. McClyment, 
I have· this to.:say: .If .rumor.· were fact I-would ·be inclined to·find 
the def end ant-licensee· guii ty on ·all of the Clmrge-s. ·_ H~wever, not­
withstanding the. fact that I arn. the h.ead of· an administrat:Lv~ agency, 
I arn.f nonc.the·les.s, bound by some of the rules"of ·evidence}_.at least 

'··· those the purpose ·of. which is to· afford the def·ondant tha,t protection. 
ttJ i:V-hich he is undoubtedly en ti tlecl under ·the 1\.ri:~e·rican ··system •. · 

I am in some d,:)ubt as to whether or not the State has sus-
. tained ·the _burden of :Pr.oaf with respect to the :fir.st charge,· nc.inh:;ly,. 
that .of eL1ploying krwvvn female ir.1personators. · Th2. tostimdny · ind.i-
ca tcs that sume of these employees came dangero·usly «ilo'se;. in their 
type and by their actions,. to bei11.g female imp.crs0nators, l?ut there 
is still SO'iilG d.Jubt •.. ·Tho licensee should.- be extreh1cly careful ·to 
avoic,~ even tht: appear.anc·e of. -1;31i1ploying those- ·who ·have· been found :ob­
j e ctionable- ei th~r by the Depa1 .. ·trnent o'r·. by the publi·c _at· large. 

With. respect to the s·ec0nC:L charge a2o:in :there·· is· ·soii.10 dqub·t· 
. ' ~ . 

in uy rJind with regard to the question of female impersonation. I · 
don't beliuve the State· has pr oven there was ii.;1uoral activity in the 
usual -sense of the word ·.::m :tho licensed prewis.es·, ·although the State's 
proof does indicat.e that ther0 were stories told -.'tht:1t ·were highly· iu..:.. 
proper, contrary to public _Llorals and 't.J .tht~ c06;e of ethics we' expe·ct.'· 
licensee·s· to live. up· to~ .Here again, it should· be noted that the,. . 
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licensee ha.s .d.eni:~a;"·=·t~.hr~ugh. i1is co1iris·eT.? ·that: these :stories ·vvere 
told. in such a· )narni.er '.t'hat'.the" ·g·erier·c:11· ·:publi-c' could. hear ·them.? and,. 
in fact, my 'i:"ecolle·ctiori of' the' ·t:e'S tiuonY: i-s: that the ·::1-icense·e . denied.· 
entirely that the stories had been told. However,.:·1 ... kr1o·w.of·no 
reason vvhy I should doubt the vcraci ty of the Sta tc 's wi tnosses. 
The narrating ·of lewd ~~11c1 'filthy storiq$ '".:by -'entertainers its elf is 
suff_ic'ier:i.t ·to con.stitU.te .. a' le\;;d cmd imm6ral activity".on:-:·tJle. part of. 
the lj_eerisco.· wi_thin the nican:lng ·of the· charge ·.a;iad .'in violation .of· 
Fmle ·s. of ·~'tc~.te:. h .. egu~ .. otiond ):j o .- .. 20 ,..· -Stories of' th<s type "described. 
by th2 ~t[tte 's. vv'i triesscs. in. their "·testimony ·"are. deflnitely. ·out· of 
order and the res'ponsibility is ·a·n ·th8 lic-ens·ee to.: see th£tt '.the tell-· 
ing qf, such· ·fllthy stories docs riot occur ;on, his· ·pr:imisr.::s:. · .If he -is 
unWi_l~-~ng ·oJ;' ur12'.ble to o.ssuni.·t-: ·this -resportsibil·ity,. he· should ... get out 
of th2-.·~1q1.1.or~ business.· · · · ·· · · · · .. · · · " 

With respect to the third charge, knov'fingly ·employing enter­
tainers who wer:e disqualii~lcc1 becauss of their non-residence ancl who 
did riot holCi. ernployi'Hent pernit ts) lv~re, too the' testimony :iS 1in con­
flict .. ·. Tfit~ statements: o.ffi~rr:.)d in evidenc() by., the. Stc'.1.te ·indicate that. 
sowe of.: ·tl_Iese· folks· who ~vere employed upon the .. ' occasiot1 of the 
Ac B. c·. men's vis·it vmre ir1 fact non--resic1·ents.. Tho licensee signed.: 
S'.J.Ch a· stti:temerit .. On the~ .. other· hant;t, the licsnseo subsequently: t2s-. 
tifiec;_·. that he inquired of,· the entertainers as to their -residence,· 
and· in· every instante thei gave· a New Jetsey residen6e.· I ·am!of .the. 
opiniort; however;: that at·1~rist s6me of these··ehlpibyees wer0:dis-· 
qu~lified by.virt~e·· 0f being non~rosidents; · 

With respect t:.) the employment of Mrs. IvicClyment, vvhich is 
charged as being · o. viola ti on of the" Act, I 'lrnvt::: notr::JC7~ the:i. t -'the li­
censed premises are also t.hc horJ.w of Mr·~ c::~ncl· Urs. i·iicCly1~i(;nt,, I- have"'. 
been advi.sed by counsel representing the· defenco.nt that: on orw .oc- .: 
casion, J:J~rs. lv1cClynont 2sked the forr;rnr Corm~1issiuncr for his opinii_·m 
with respect tc) her pres.unco· on th·s liccns2Ll ·prernisc;s.~- ·Ass-Urning ·this.· 
to be the casc, .. it is, U1._1ne. the lessj· my opinion that Mr-s. McClyment 
should not hav2 frequented tl1a t p<)rtion of' tho licensed prEHHisJ;;s · 
which was us (;cl· for the sulG and service· of alcoholic b1.0vcrage.s o. I 
reach. thfs conclusion because of her prior r12cord, whieh was knovvTl;i .· 
·::>f course J t:J herself onct knlJiNn also to. the li.ce.nsoe .:because· ~Jf pt.c:... 
ViOUS charges Whic.11 Vvcre preferred Ggainst 11.ilil by the local b-:Jard. 
Wt:;; cr.:.;.nnot permit trws12 "with k..11.()Wll criminal records to. b·2 present on 
licensed proniscs 3 and· where thc··rslations·hip. ·11appc~ns t\J be that·of 
husb'ancJ. a'nd wife, it· is ·just unfor·tunate c Here again,.. we have to 
rGiilember that thosi.:~- W1L) arc in the liquor business -are in a privi­
lGg~d bµsinOSS and that they nust Obt;y regulations and statutes Which 
do· niit ·generally apply in industry &nc: business as· a whoie; and they· 
will, theref~re, have to adjust thoir private livos in order to· first· 
obey the law. 

With regard to Charge 6 !l the. t -Jf serving aft0r hours,' there 
was an original pler~. of non vul t and thc~re is no question.with ·reg:J.rd: 
to the fact that such sale cli(~ occur. 

Charge 7 has given ri1e soma troubl,0. The State has ·offer-ed .. 
prbof thr..1 t an empL)yue of the license:e declared herself j_n on a party_ 
after the clGsing hour atlC:t was served '.Jr at 10ast Jrank a glass ·\Jf 

beer J payment of whi.ch whs made by guests; that Mrs. McClyrnent had a 
glass of Coca-Cola, paid for _by a guest. Thcso cc.mst.itute· a violation 
0f the ·regulation. · 

All in e.11,· in taking ·in to considi3ra ti6n tl~e -·pr:evio·us ·r~:c.ui'd 
of the· lie ense~ ancl in ·taking ·into consiC~era.ti·on :tl10 · lic0nsc:?0 ts· .. · 
assurance to uc that hs is going out of ·the ·1iqu.Jr busiilc-s'sJ, :VJhi"ClY·iB 
cofilpulsory, I u~, none the less, ·going t~ suspend the ·1icehsee's 
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license for .. t't1irty:· (30) .da.y:s, with the. privi-.1ege: tQ:.:~wP:osp;~ve.;r.a __ )i~ay 
pLJ.r9_:Q.ase. the bus_iness .and upon securing the transfer of ttie license 
to :;'a:pply f6r· ·the lifting of the suspension at the conclusion of 
thref? (3) weeks. Application _r11ay ·pa made prior to the expirat~on 
of the three-week period upon. a · .. show.ing .. ·,_that a bona fide sale r1as 
beeri conclude;l and that there is no relationship between the new 
owner ·:~_-of the· ··pr¢·m~~es. and the former owner.· r=· will, expec_t. the de-

. fenchir~t..:.licens·e·e not :to~ go -"back into ·the liq:uor.' bus~ness <without·:;" .. :-
firs·t··' appli~'ng ·tO' the .. Department- for-.pert1lssion<·so-:-.to.:do.: .. .-. · -.· .. ,. .. , 

: ' .. :• : • • • •' • • • • • ... •; • ~' : • ,· • ·.I • : • • ~ • 

·...___ · " I .want it distinctly understood, for th0 be:qefit· of the " .. · 
'<ie.fendant, that t do -not consider the State to have .. carried th~. · . 
burden-of proof in all of these charges; that under the plea he is 
ndt .. :.to 1 

.. b~3-·:c011s·idet·ed· guilty· of "each and.-' every ·one. of. the ·:c'harges, 
althbugh>chere ·has ... been sufficient. guilt proven to_ -warrant ·.-the .. : ·, .. : 
sus .. pens'ion:··impos.ed·.: .. : . . . .. .. > .. . :, ·. . . .. . 

. . . . . . 
I·,.: . .'. :·· .. · ..... 

· .. · ·. An-: Ord.er· -~{;ill. be ent or ed in accordance with tbe op:tnio:g. I:--: 
have..'.'just .. 'given .• :. I .will· mnkr;; ·tiw. -Order effective a:t tho,_: GloE;,ing ... · 
~.f_-~-~~-~i~~~~ S~turday, January 17.? 1942. . _.. .. _ .. , .»:. ':>::! , 

.. :Accordingly, it is, on this __ · 16th -day ~,f.. January,·, 1042,. 

· .... , . :· :·,:<·oR.DEii.ED,. that Pletiary· I~etail C~ns~~nption ,Licen,~e. c·:-ll:,·-_ l:i~~re-
tofore";_.issued to ·James H.,.·1vicClyn1ent, be; ·and th.;,~"sarae-- i-s he.re·py .. :- _'.·.:.> 

suspended. for· a·· per~ocl. of thirty.-.. (30) days, effective -Sunda:y, ·· Janug.ry 
.: .. ;.18.?·--~942_;'-at ?%"-00 Jl. .• ·M. ·1eave is .. hereby gi:V?.I~-.t_o_ap_p_ly to rne' for..,·.·: 

an .. _'. .. cfrd'er '-lifting said ·suspension. u.pori. presenting proof tl1a.t,:: th.e .. 
licensed·· business .. of James H .. McClyment ·has, been sold -.:to a -bc.1na-J:Lde. 
purchaser or: purchasers;. that:th€ ·license ·of James:R~ MeCly1;wi1t,.·.:.·.·_;~­
which_ ·is ··hereby.~ suspended.~· has. ,be·en transferred.:-by the "c6n1riioii .. C.6ui-ic:}.l 
of the . Ci ty--of -Glbucester. City,;. in the·· exercise· of its own -.·9ound,.- .: ··; 
discretion, to a bona fide purchaser or purchas·er·$T' and. -that :n.e·i.the:r 
the saip. James B.. McClymcnt nor -Edna IvicClymer~t; his wife, have any :, 

·''interest .-or·: co:hnectio~' · G.irect1y oi., · indirectly ,:."·in ',shi.d license or 
liel::m~ed···busi:hess:,_.-·but. in no:event·:will ·ar;t order;:lifting--;the sus.pen­
sion:. be·: 8nte:r·ecl herein ·until: trm· .. exp·iration ·Gf at' .least .twen:ty~.one:j : 
day$ · froi~1 the eff·ecti ve date: hereof; - and ... · .. : .. · ·.<.-.:: .. !., .. 

-. • • • • ~ • .' ~ • • t • • • • 

..\. ·. 
'.· :It -is·· further ORpERED:," that no liquor .. li.ce~is·e. be,'grant.ed·,,:in 

this -State to either· the· -said· Jm!ies, H. McClyrnent Qr.· Edna- McClyrimnt' : · 
his vd.fe, unless and until approval first· 1 b2". obtaineC::.,_frm.d · th'.2· State 
CC?mmissio~_er of A~coh?~ic B0veragc _Control; and 

. : It: is 'further OHDEHED, .that .Employmont Pe.rmi_t: i~o •. · 4048~ here-
tofore· issued· to· Theod·ore- Trin:kella by the State Commissioner of .. 
Alcoholic~ Beverage Control.? be and tho same :Ls hereby revoked:,· ef- · 

_ ~ective immediately. Leave is hereby given to said Theodore 
-~_., · ___ Trinkella to. apply to: rae- for an opportunity to be heard ·on the 

·charges herein· and for: a· reinstatement of his Er~1ployment Fermi t upoJ;J~ 
pre.sentatioh of satisfactory justification for his failure to appe,a'.b. · 
in ..a.nsw8r thereto.;. and · '· 

. . . 

. . It is further ORDERED, that Employment Permit· No. 6835, 
h~retofore issue cl to Alfred E. Cuneo by the State C-or;unissioner of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, be and the smJe is hereby re~oked, ef­
fec.ti ve i111nedia tely. Leave is hereby given to said Al:fred B-o Cuneo 
to apply to li1e for an opp()rtuni ty to be heard on the charges herein 

. and for a reins ta t0ment of his Employment PerEli t upon presenf.a tion of 
Snti~_f_a~t~:cy_ j.ust.i-fic.atj_on~.:fo:r· his f2ilure to o.ppear in answer there-
to. · - · .... 

ALFHED E. DHISG0I,L_p 
· Conw.i ss.i orier. 
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4. ELIGIBILITY· - LARCENY ORDINARILY J]f\JOLVES .J...IOHAL. TUE:PITUDE 
PETITIONER UNDER 21 YEARS .·OF AGE - APPLICAlTON. DENIED • 

. January l~ 1942 

·case No. 403 

Applicant, now about 19 years 6f age, has applied for a 
per1ni-c to be ernploy~d by.a liquor. licensee _in· this State and ha.s 
disclo·sed that in 1940 he wa·s convi.cted of larceny of .automobiles, 
sentenced· to· 2. reformatory, rel._$as~·¢1. after serving about ·ten months 
and· is now· on pc-.role·~ · He was about ssventeen years of age when he 
cormnitted the crime ·and has no other cr:iminal record. 

His version of what occurred is that he was one of a group 
of five school boys who, over a period of five· or six fuonths, stoie 
five or six cars and stri.pped ther;1 .. of-parts in order to-get money· 
for gas; movies, andJ·in his co.so, .to keep.up hls end-in.school~ 
He swears that previous to th8 offense h 13 1No.s a rrsto.y-at-horae" boy 
and was misled by asso.ciation with his cousin; who knew the rest of 
the boys. · 

Larceny" of this charo.cter ordinarily involves moral turpi-
. tude. In deter~ining whether this case is an exceptioti, th~ fadt 
that the applicant was under 18 years of age when he corn:1.11itted the 
off811.S;J, while a pertinent factor, in its elf does not ren~1jv0 that ele­
ment from· the ca.se. Were .it a mere~ boyish prank, a singl2 t}1oughtless 
offense, the ele~ent of moral turpitude possibly would not be in­
volved. SEe Case No. 261 2 Bulletiri 305, Item 13, whi~h invcilved only 
one theft by a boy and his companions, who took an automobil~ for. a 
n joy-ride TY and later stripped the cnr of some equipnient. Also cf. 
Case No. 172, Bulletin 375, Item 6. In contrast, in this case we 
have a series of thefts recently cornrn.i tted by petitioner with full 
knowlo~ge tho.t he was doing wrong, and hence we have 2 crime in­
volving moral turpitude .. 

In addition, appli.cant i:s under tw.enty-one years of age and 
cann()t in any event be employi:::d by a liquor licensee u11less he ob­
tains a permit -vvhich the CommissJ.oner is r~uthorized to grant in his. 
cliscretiono It would appe0.r undesirable to permit applicant :to 
become associated with the alcoholic beverage industry. at thi~· time. 
On 'the contrary, it WJuld appeat e~sier for hira to find th0 straight · 
road in sonie other industry where h2 YiOUld be less likely to be 
hundicapped by his previous record. 

It is therefore recommended that applicant be·advis~d that 
he is not eligible for employment by n liquor licensee in this State 
and that his application for an employment pcruit at this time is 
deniec~ o 

APPROVED: 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 

Commissioner. 

Harry Cast0lbaurn, 
Attorn8y. 
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5. DISClPL~INAFfr .P.RO:CEEDINGS. - PETI.TION TO" HEOPEN :·ALLOWEP·r .. :> ;" ; . 
. ' . . . ,. . .• ~ : . :. :.J ·. _. . . ~ 

In the"<ivi·a:t:ter·:.- ·or· ni"i:rcip'i~in·ary : . ) 
Proceed'ing:s · ~g·airi$~ .'" : ... - "· "· · .· · 

;MAR.T;IN~·;. )I~'¢ .,. , .. ; .: · · 
27 .:C.hurc h .street,. 

· P~~~~rs·dn,,; .N .... ,_J ~, ... · 

Holder :.Jr. yi?~a·ty ·Rot:·aii Con- · 
sumptiori' tic'erise ·C-126, ·is· sued 
by the Boa.rd: of .. N".cqh9l~c .. 
Beverage :·control ·ar· the ··City .. 

) 
·: ... 

. ) 

) 

) 

") 
of Pnte.~s:m~. . .. ; 

. - - - -.. - ~- - - . 
. ! ., .. :· ·: - - - ·- -) 

.. .;. .. ' ~ . ,"· : ' . 

.... · .... : .: 

··. .,;•,: ·..: . 

. . . : ., , .. 
.. ,;.,; .. :·;' 

. . . . . . I ' . . .; . '. ..,; ~ • . 

ON· PE'.:L1ITIOW· TO '·REOPEN · .. 
· ... · ·oRDER :.· ... :· ·;:_i · .::.-:.: ·'· 

. ~ ' . ; ~ . 

. - . . . . 
. .. .4• ~ :·~·~~-· .:~-- ·.: 

Salva tor~ :n~: .. :viviart6, ,Esq.:,. ·Att.orney for. petitioner.· 
' ~- • • • ", • • ; ' • ' • I ' • ' • 

BY THlg COMMISSIONER:" 
. : . '. . ;· . ~.. . 

' . ~-

On January 13, 1942, after finding the defendant guilty 
Of pOf;fS'es·s'ing··~illicit .. : alcoholic· beverages and ·bottlirig ari .ill'Cdholic 
beverage for sale and resalo, I suspended it~ license for fifteen.~).~:: 
days commencing Jnnuary 19, 1942, at 3:00 A .. IvI.. Re.Martins? Inc. 2 

Bulletin 490, "Itein::.9 .: .· -.. " .. 

Pcti tionGr ·has presented to me today a pt~ti tion duly veri­
fied by Michael S. Spinella, its PresidentJ praying for a reopening 
of said proceedings ·with a stay of the suspension ·order, ·witb .. leavc· 
to pcti tioner' to .. present testimony. it1 ·its, defense .. at ex .. d~;;tt0". tc:,-;.bQ,. : .. < 
determined. 

are~ 

. ·;,: 

The petition sets forth that the ·officers of :the, c0111pL:;tny .. 

Michael·S:··spinella, President; 
Mildred .. Lasky,. Vice-Preside~t; 
Eleanor Spinella, Secretary" and Treasurer.·· 

.:· .. ·.- ;.-:. '. 

It further sets forth that one Michael Spinella," who appeared ... at'' ...... · ... 
the hearing previously held hGrein and represented himself: .to'.be 
the Vice-President of the corporation, -was an employes ~without 
authority to bind the company and to represent the company at a ... · 
hearing held before your Department in .. the above entitled ·matter 
of cUsciplinary p;roceedings against your petitioner. That said 
employe~;'~etitioner!is riow· informed, attended such hearing with-··. 
out the knowledge of yorir ~~titioner; or its Board of Directors .. and 
in fact your petitioner had no· knowledge of ~aid~proceedin~s W1til' 
January 14, 1942." 

The pcti tion further sets fortl'1 that peti tion~r. has not 
beon::-affor.ded··.an opportunity to proper1y present testili1oriy iri de.:.. 
f ensc of the c·harges pre.fE~rrE";d against it and alleges that :tf the · · 
proceedings· .·are -reoponed ·it will be ·able to pres<.:nt credible testi.:.. 
mony which will· c~stablish that th;J "two bottles we1~c probably tam-· 
pered with by some disgr•untled employGe ·with int~mt ·to 'injure · 
pet~tioner in its business. 

· At the present time I ·entertain some doubt as to whether · 
tho proffered testimony would affoct the re~ult heretofore rbached iry: 
these proceedings~ However, in view df the statement in.the.petition· 
that Michael Spinella -(a -cousin of Jviichacl. S. Spiliella) was not. o.n · 
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officer of the corporation o.nd not authorized to appear o.t the pre ..... 
vious heo.ring,,·.and iJl. vievv of the· fac.t. that .no t~stimony wqs pre-. 
sented on behalf of the· defendant· .. at .... said he·aring· except the' ··.· · 
testimony of Michael Spinella, I shall afford defend~mt an _oppor­
~uni tY. .. , tp present furth0r cviqence ·in this pro'ceeding. · A supple..,::> 
men,~al hearing will be schedul:ed solely for the purp'dse. of. ;·. 
peri-;·ii ttihg defendant to introduce additional evidence. in its behalf o 

T:he ca·s·c "\vil1 be reconsidered upon ,the transcrint of the .. evidence 
""' . - . . .. · ' . ' x . . . . . 

prcvicusly talrnn-. herein and tho additional evidfJllC'} submitted by' 
~ef cndant at the supplumental hearing, without recalling the Wit­
n~~se s who previously testified on'behalf of .the Departraento The 
petition is granted subject to the:condi~ions ~et ~o~th her0in~ · 

.. ~..;. .. _ ... Accord_ingJ_y, ?it is, on this 16th.~~~· of January)>· 1942, 
'·'"~:;::~ ~ 

· ORDERED, that the procc~dings h0roin be and the same.are 
her8l3y-;o' r"eop0ned vviti1 leave to defer1d.ant· to pr0sent further t~sti-­
mony o.t o. supplemcmtal: hearing, +~0 be held ~1erein, at ;the offic~s. 
of this Department, Seventh Floor, lb6b Br6ad Stject, New&rk;· on 
'rhursday, the 5th day of F'cbruary, 1942, 2"t 10:00 A. j\1 •. ; and it is. 
further · · 

. r 

. OHDEHED~ that the suspensi~·n· heretofo.re imp~secl be stc:~yed . 
until· t.hc~ f~J.rther ord.er of tn( Cor;_1LJissioner. · · .- · 

• • '• ,/ ~I ' 

ALFRED E •. · DRI SCOL.L, 
Cori1H1i s sionc~r. 

60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES BY CLUB LICENSEE TO PERSONS. NOT 
ME~BERS OR GUESTS - 5 DAYSi SUSPENSION, LESS 2 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P-r.,9 c e eding s against 

....... ,. 

TRENTON LODGE NO. 164, 
LOYAL OHDER OF IJIOOSEj 

403 E. State Street, 
, Trenton, N. J .. , 
·~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Club License CB-17, ) 
issue~ by t~e New·Jersey State 
Comru.:t~oner of iUcoholic ) 
Bevei'd'ge Control'~ 
- - - .,,,_ ·0- - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

G. George Addonizio, Esq., A ttorr~cy for Department· of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

Adblph F. Kunca, Esq., Attorney for D0fendant-Licensee... 

BY THE CONIMISSIONEH ~ 

The defendant club licensee has pleaded nolo contEmdcre to 
a charg2 ·of having sold alcoholic bev0ragus to noil.-rnern!x~rs of tho 
club, iri violation of Rule 5 of State RGgulations No. 7. Since the 
license was is5med by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic BeveragG 
Control, pursue.nt to R.. S. 33:1-20, the instant proceedings were 
instituted at this Department. 

It appears that on September 26, 1941, while the licensee 
was host to a largo assemblage .of its members convsned from through­
out theiSt2to, two Departmental invcstig~tors, neither hlembers of 
the. club nor bona fide guests of any such mt~}nbers, gained adrni ttance 
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to the iicei~s,~d prerni·ses ·and were .ther~ sold: . .s·ev·era:r drin:Ks· bf cil;6o-··' 
holic ·beverages·. The license:e offers in e1cte11ua tion t1'1e. fact that 
the violation vvould not have occurred but· for the unusua)..ly· large 
ntunbcr of persons prGsent on the occasj_on in questi011· ·vii th.resultant 
difficulty in checking the status of all ~uch persons. 

This is the licensee's first violation of rscord. 
. . 

Under the circumstances, the .minimum.pennlty of five days 
for this type of violation, with remission of two days because of the 
plea, iN:Lll be impo$ed~ Cf. ·Re ·William A. H.ucki Ass .. 1n. 2 Bulletin 472, 
Item· 10. 

Accord.ingly, it is, on this 19th dci.y of J.CJ..nua:ry,. 1.942 , .. 

. . OHDEHED J that. Cl.ub ·License. CB-17, h!,~.retof.or·J. issued to 
Tronton.L·odge No .. : .. 164 .. 9 ~oyal Order of Moos(JJ by- t,he_.New Je.rs~ey State 
;Commissj_on~r . .of Alcoho.l:Lc Beverage Control.-,. for premises at 403 E. 

· .·stnt..8 ,Street, Tr-8ntor:i,. be ~1nd the. srnno is ~l_e_roby. suspcnd.e~ .for a 
'per.iod o.f t11:re:e (3) days,. comriiencing January 21.9 . ·.1942, .at ~:00 A. lVI. 
and concluding _Ja:nunry 24,. 1.94:2,- .at· 2:00 A. )VI. 

ALFHEP· E .•. DIUSCOLL, 
. Cornrn.issioner . 

. 7 ~ EL!GIBILITY ·- CONVICTIOlJ.,OF PETTY LAHCENY. DOES .·NOT £EH SK INVOLVE 
. MORAL TURP°ITUDE _.··:APPtICANT H,ELD .NOT )JISqU;\LIFI1;'.m. · 

.. J anuc:: ry 21, l 9Li2 

. . Applf..can:t .. :scefrs 2 ruiing ;;;_s to· whe th0r· his. conviction of 
·pet·~y ~e.rc·eny .. is fl crime i:qvolving moral tu,rpi.tu.(J'c, and henQG dis­
qualifies. him, under H. S ~ 33:1-25J 26, from .wo_r,king a;:; port2r for a 

. license~ of. thi_s S:tate-. · 

Petty larcei1y· is· not a .crime which I~c::r ~· i11:volv6s moral 
turp.i tuc~e. It dep 1::::ncls upon the particular facts in each .cas0. 
Re CCJ.sG No. 213, Bulletin 232, It 1a111 6; R.e Case No. 157, Bulletin 
46 7 1 I ton 4 • 

. The record of the police court where· ;:~pplico.~1t vvas convic­
tod9 in September 193.5, is meo.gro .as tCi t.hc baclrgrouncl 9f the case. 
It .. merely shows· that he vifas convicted of petty lare8ny and sentenced 
to ·30 days·' imprisonment. The .. affidavit. of the comr)laining ~vitness 
charges that the applicant· stole lrnr1bor valUEJd at ~p45·.oo.· Evidently 
the value set. forth in ·the .compln.int ·was coµsider~~l excessi:,.ve since , 
the court. found him·. guilty of pqtt~r larceny.? which c.6v0rs ·- the:ft of 
property not over the value of ~20.00. 

Applicant's version of 'l/J·ha t oc.curred is that. thc:r:2. was s,Jmc 
.s.ec!ond.,...hanci. lumber, st0r[~d ·next to his residenc:2.; . that he. threw some 
of.. ~ho lumber' .over th~~. fence'. intending to u.'so.. i.t for' firc.'vvood_; that 
the o·vmer. bf the. liunber to'~)k it back. and· caused his ·:arres.t .... Accept­
ing applicant's. SWOI'n testimony as tr.u,2 1 J ... believe that. tht}.Offense 
was not so scriou.s. in· .c-hnracter as· ~o invol vc m.:J.J,:'al t~rpitude. Ap­
plicr:.nt' s record since 8eptm11ber. _1935 .appears _t·-J b~:: cl8nr. 

- . . . 

. It is, .therefore,. rec.or.r~nend.od tho.t ::~.pplic.~mt bu· advised that 
tho conviction referred to does not disqualify him fru~ being employee 

. by a liquor licenso2 in. this State_. 

APPROVED: 
ALFRED E~ DRISCOLL, 

Commissioner. 

Harry Cast0lbaurn.1 

Attorneyo 
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B. ALIENS - DECLARATIONS OF A :STATE .OF ¥.i.z~R. BY THE lLXIS COUNTRIES 
ABEOGATED RE'CIPRQ.CLL. ~.CIL:.DE rrr.Ei\.TIEb BETNE~N ·TEE .. U_N_I.TED.. ~.ST,A.T.ES '~ 

. :GERMANY· AND HUi~(H~.{{7:. - HET~EF·1 0}1
• THE l.\UJ__;i~~-: C:':.!NCEl~NINli ENEMY ·ALIEN 

·. · NATIONLL-S •. ' . 

NOTICE TO ·ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES·. 

RE: .. ALIENS~·· P.ARTIChLAHI~Y GERlVtANS ·(INCLUDING AUSTRIANS} 
-AND HUNGARIANS_. . . 

. . The New. _Jersey Alcoholic Beverage L·aw · disqua.li-fie .. s 
aliens rr·om obtci1ning a liquor J.j.c·erise or working (except on a 
li.mitc:::d permit) for any liquor licensc!e in this State. ·see. 
FL :S.. 3_3: 1-:-25 ,-: 2_6. 

~.How~VG:!~ ,_. this Dep.:~rtment hc1$. ruled, t.hat aliens of 
f_ore.ign countries: havi_ng a· r eciproc:a1· trade treaty with our 

.. Federal G.overnment are exom1.)t ·from this ban and· _hence C\re :eligible, 
if ~omplying with th~ other qualifi~utions in the StQte law;. to 

··. ob.tain .a liquor" licens.e or work in any capo.city "fqr .a li'quor 
licensee.· See Jie GusKind, Bt1.~lutin l30J Iteni Q. · 

·HE~re.to.f.ore, aliens of Germany (including Austria) and 
Hungary have b~en a_mong .those who cc.unc within this exemption. 
However, the r 12ccnt declarations of wD.r upon us by thoss countries 
have, in my opinion, rec2ssarily abrogated their reciprocal trade 
treatiss with tho United Statc?s.. See Kar:nuth v. United States ex 
rel. ·Alpro (1929), 279 u. S. 231. . ·· 

.The result is th3t German (including Austrian) and 
Hungarian n2tionc.:.ls ure no longc;r exempt from the stc.tutory ban 
against aliens. Hence, these nationals 2re now fully barred from 
obtaining any further liquor license of any kind (lncluding a. 
solicitor's perm~t), whether renewal or otherwise. ~imilarly, 
they :~Lre. now fully ba.rred from ·vvorking for-" or continuing in the 

· c@ploy ·of, any liquor . licensee, the one exception being that, on 
obtaining a special psrmit from this Department, they may w_ork at 
jobs other than thE; serving, selling_, mixing, manufCLcturi:rig .or 
bpttling of alcoholic bevor~ges. 

T+1c statut~::: is perunptory .:md c:..llows of no other alterna­
tive in these regards. 

However, the; st~~ tc law does not require that the now 
E:xisting licenses of these c:.,li(;ns 5 valid vvhen issued·, necessarily 
fall with the treaties. In 1939, when the Italian treaty lapsed, 
this Department ruled that ItQliun aliens could rbtain the· li-
e ens as which they then held for the balance of their term. See 
Re Woertendyke, Bulletin 304, I~em 8. The Department took a 
similar position when the Japanos2 tre~ty expired in 1940. 

In fairness, I can see no substantial reason for not 
adopting the same position in this case •. I do not, at least for 
the pres2nt, perceive any pc:rilJ di.r8ct or remot0, to this coun- · 
tryts safety or war effort by allowing the current licenses of 
German (including Austrian) c.m.d Hungo.rir~n aliens to finish out 
their normal term - i. o., tr.i.rough Juno 30, 1942. It viould be 
unduly harsh to thesiJ ~;.liens, many of whom mo.y· be resident many 
years in this country and fully loyal to trwir o.d0pted 13.nd, 
simply to cut off their existing licens1:.::s in n:mid-strearnn without 
substantial cause. I am in wh~le-hearted agreement with the 
President's recent utter~nces that we should not persecute aliens 
of en8my countries but ·should allow thG proper agencies of govern­
lilent to detect anct. bring to justice those who are nsuspect.n 
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· Hence, I ruie that the existing licenses of thes~ German · 
(inciud~ng_ Aus:i;i,_ia~) and Hungario .. n _o.li~ns. may con.tinue for the bal-­
ance . 9f their. t'e;rm, ·but on the . st;r:i__ct ·_proviso that this:·.nepartment 

. relse_rv..?~ -i~.s full i"ight to.· take ·t110. ne~cei:>'sary· tneasur·es. 'to.-.br~-ng: ·. , -_ 
about. cancel1aticn~ of· all ·such· l.i.cei1s.es:· iri ·the future if the· publi.c 
inter·e~t ·so.· re«:ru~r-es;. or c.a.ncellatiori ·en~ the· licei1.se ol oriy- particu"'"T 
lar alieii ·(mgagiD:g :in any activity. dis1oyal· to . the :_cow:i..try. ··L'ike.;... ' . 

. vvi.s~;, .·"t_hese· ·.·cur.rent ·licenses· may be: t~ap.sferred to properly·, qtiali.,;.. . 
.:.:f'J.ed p;ersons,, .t~1us giving their _holders "ti fair ·opportunity ."of · . · · 

selling .. ·ithe::Lr busin_esses and avoiding l,oss of their investm~nt"s·o · 
Howev9r, such: transfer must ho \qholly bona.· fide. mid· the· transr·eree· · 
in no waJr a "front"- for the disqualified alieno If any sucii.· Uftiont"~ 
is discovered, the license will be peremptorily revoked· outright anq 
the matter irnrnedia,tely referre<?- to the. C.ounty Prosecutor fpr crim- : 
inal act±on.. · · · · ,. 

. ·'' ' ·:-- ·.As '::.to .. :cot,par·a.'-t'ioi~s' '_:.1 t, n1ust .b~. rioted: that~. 1u1.der the Alco-. 
holic Beve1.:.age Law.? no cor_poratidn ( exce1)t a bona· ficte· hotel)· rriay : . 
obtain a retail liquor licensf:; if any holder of uiore· than ten per 
cent of the stock would be disqualified from obtaining a l]~cense ~in 
his ovm·name. See h •. s .. 33:1-::\-2.1. In view of thts ·provision, ·no 
such corp·or·ation,. where the- holder of more than ten per cent of the · 
stock is a German (ii1cluding·_ Austrian) or Hungarian alien, may here­
after obtain any retail license. As to the present licenses of such 
corporattons, they may, subject to the same conditions mentioned 
above' continue for the remainder of their term,. and either they or 
the alieris• stockholdings rnay be transferred, in a bona f1de trans­
a_ction, to a qualif:Led person or corporation. 

Dated: January 21, 1942. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 

9. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO. LIFT - COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY 
(OPERATION OF A STILL). IN ILLICIT LIQUOR SINCE REPEAL INVOLVES 
MORAL TUHPI1rUDE - SUPPHESSION OF MATERIAL FACTS BY .PETITIONEH -
APPLICA1I1ION DENIED. 

In the Matt~r of an Application ) 
to remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to Ro S. 33:1-31.2. 

) 
Case·No. 188 
- - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - ) 

BY THE COMivI~.SSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

In April 1936 petitioner pleaded guilty to the crime of 
possession of illicit alcoholic beverages and was sentenced to a 
six months' jail term which he served.in full. 

At the hearing, petitioner o.t first denied that he had man­
ufactured any of the bootleg liquor fou.i.11d at his home. When 
confronted_, however, vvi th a wri ttc:n statement signed by hirn at the 
time of his arrest, he confessed that for a pGriod of some six month~· 
between Api ... il and October 1935 he, in., conjunctlon with two others, 
operated a still and that he personally "turned out" about thirty 
gallons each night: during that period. · 

Such commercial activity ·in illj_ci t liqu\Jr since Repeal 
constitutes moral turpitude ·within the meaning of the Alcoholic Bev­
erage Lawo Re Case No. _267 2 Bulletin 313, It8m l; Re Case Noo 1622 
Bulletin 477; Item 6. · 
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-'-Pe·ti ti.o:rier·, s testirn.ony 'is not only r.·0ple~te-_·:w'fth>\~;a-'si~6rts_~.and 
suppr:essions· \)f- material ·°facts but:, _a_s herGtof"oI'_e .'1ridi·c-~-~ec1,:· .·he· ·· 
lied ·about his- connection with· the.. op·er'a.ti~n· o.f the_ .i.J-.lTci t st.Ilt. 
'This is suff-ic·ient ju_stification to_ refu.se .. peti tioner:· .... th2 r.eli~f .· 
·sou~ht. ·:Re ·case ·No. 27, Bulletin 268, Item 5; Re Case· No. 822. 
Bulle.tin· ·390,.-, I-tem:·ll; Re· Case No~ 16§..L:· Bulle,tit1. 4Hl,? It~ri 3·_. In 
addi ti.on,: howeverj the cvicience presented .by :hiii"1 .tmd·.--11is . .;vd tne·sses. 
fails to convii1ce· rne that hd· has 'be2n ·leading· a law_:f:tb'idii1g· lif\~ for 
tlrn p·ast -.five y0ars· and that: his'. ass·ociatio,n with the alc.9holic · · 
beverage· industry will'.no.t be contrnry to public .. inte1iest ... ·.Sec 
R.· So 33:1-31. 2." :: ... . . . . 

Tha.p~tition~is ·denied.: 

Under the circurnsto.ncos, it is unne~essary to pass upon the 
crimes .,of p-o'sses.sion ·of lottery·' tickets, · o_( whic'r1p~t"i ~fm~er,:hp.d, .been 
twic·e con\rict.ed ... prior: to 1-935. · .. · 

Dated:. · J_aµua!'Y 21·;. i942. 

-t.···· 

-~ .. -~~ r:, 
..:i ,'. 


